## **CONTRACT**

## **Ordinance Fact Sheet**

Brief Title	Approval Deadline	Reason			
Approving a Contract for GO Bond		To authorize e	execution of a Construction Contract		
Citywide Sidewalk Repairs Missouri River					
North to the North City Limits  Details		Roles and Responsibilities			
		Sponsor			
Reason for Contract Authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into a \$1,296,788.70 construction contract with RGS Associates, Inc. for the repair of sidewalks, curbs and drive approaches along various streets generally from the Missouri River North to the North City limits; authorizing the Director of Public Works to enter into contract changes up and including twenty percent (20%) of the original contract price.		·	Public Works Department		
		Department			
		or Programs			
		Affected	Public Works Department		
		Recommended Awardee	RGS Associates, Inc.		
		Contract	NGO ASSOCIATES, IIIC.		
		Compliance			
		Certification	No XX Yes		
		Obtained?			
Discussion		Opponents	Groups or Individuals		
Project Justification This contract covers a portion of the GO Bond Citywide sidewalk repair program for the City.  Project Description The contract will provide for sidewalk, curb and drive approach repair of certain streets.  Solicitation This Project was advertised in accordance with the City's requirements including the City's web page.  Project Management Costs The total Project cost is estimated at \$1,296,788.70 and also:		Responsibilities	Reason for Opposition  Design Engineering: City Forces  Inspections: City Forces  Construction or Project Management: City Forces		
Project Management- \$129,678.87 Direct Internal - \$129,678.87 Indirect Internal - \$0.00 Consultant Services - \$0.00			Service Monitoring: City Forces		
		Policy/Program Impact			
		Policy or Program			
		Emphasis	XX No Yes		
		Change	XX No Yes		
		Operational			
		Impact			
		Assessment			

(Continued on reverse side)

Details

Grant Funding		City's Estimate			
None		of Cost		\$	1,490,234.0
Human Relations Approval		Bid or	Lowest Contract		
The goals for this project were ap	proved by the Fairness in	Proposal Data	Cost Submitted	\$	1,296,788.7
Construction Board on 05/02/2019			No .of Proposals Considered		Two (2
MBE V	VBE		Reason for rejecting lowest	contract cos	t submitted
Goal: 10% 0	5%				
Approved CUP: 10%	05%				
• •			011 - 5111		
Fairness in Construction Board There is no appeal on this contract pending before the			Other Bidders or		Contract Cost
			Contractors Considered		Submitte
Fairness in Construction Board.			Gunter Construction	\$	1,567,981.8
Is it good for the children?			Gunter Construction	\$	1,507,901.0
Yes. The project will improve the v			ψ <u></u>		
this contract.			\$		
				\$	
How will this contribute to a sust				\$	
This contract will repair sidewalk			\$		
approaches that have had damag	e over the years			\$	
				\$	
				\$	
				\$	
				\$	
				\$	
				· <del></del>	
		Fund Sources	GO Bond Sidewalk Re	epair Budç	jet
		and Appropriation			
		Account Codes	AL-3520-898077-B-89	9060763	
		For This			
		Contract			
		Source of			
		Future			
		Operating Funds			
		Maximum Amount			
		of Proposed			
		Contract		\$	1,296,788.7
		Amount of			
		Contingency		\$	
Estimated Duration of Contract:		Engineering &			
Completion by November 1, 2020		Administration		\$	129,678.8
Fact Sheet Prepared by:	Date:	TOTAL		\$	1,426,467.5
Kerry Kanatzar	10/28/2019	_			
Assistant City Engineer		Council Committe	ee Actions		
Reviewed by:	Date:	Do Pass		Hold	
David H. Miller	10/28/2019				
City Engineer		Do Pass (as amen	ided)	W/o R	ecommendation
				· 	
Reference Numbers:		Committee Sub.		Do No	t Pass
		1	_		

**Finances**